o .

e

e 002 g 41

}f\v‘ .-1“?.\‘
Eé?é§yi>¢
THT STATE OF ALABAMA ) N
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To any Sheriff of the State of Alabamas— Greeting: YOUR ARE HEREEY _
LAWRENCE L. MALONE & JOHW C. MALONE, JR., individually
COMMANDED TO SUMMON and as partners doing business under the name of
MATLONE PONTIAC MOTORS to sppear within thirty dags €rom the service
of this writ in the Cireuit Court of said eounty, at the place of

holding the seme, and plead, answer or demur to the complaint of

Johnnie J. Harvill.

Witness my hand this 2 —day of 7{2@;& , 1953,

Ccl

COMPLAINT
JOENNIE J. HARVILL I
| Vs, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
FLAINELAE I BATDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
¥ A
TAWRENCE L. MALONE & JOEN C. ¥ ’
MALONE, JR., individually & as 1,0 SIDE.

partners doing business under oyt owE: |

the name of MALONE PONTIAC ‘
MOTORS » DEFENDANTS o P

Plaintiff claims of the defendants the sum of $25,000.00
as damages for that heretofore towit, on the 10th day of A?ril, 1953
the plaintiff was driving an automotive truck on U. 8. Highway 31, a
public highway in Baldwin County, Alabama, approximately five miles
North of Bay Minette, Alabama, where plaintiff had a right to be and
further avers that the defendants! agent, servant or employee, Sam |
Clay Prultte, while acting within the line and scope of his employment
as such agent, servant or emplayee at saif time and place did drive
an automobile he was then Qperating into or against the automotive
truck then being‘driven by pleintiff and as a proximate consequence
the reof plaintiff received serious personal injuries. He received
maltiple lacerations about his body. He suffered a great loss of
blood and was caused to suffer great mental pain and physical pain.

His left hip was fractured; his scalp was lacerated; hils left ankle



was deeply lacerated; he was permenently injured. He was rendered
unable to work and was pub to much expense for medical atténtion
and hospital bills, all to his damage which he claims,

ind pleintiff avers that on said occasion the defendants,
their agent, servant or employee, as aforesaid, negligently allowed
the sald automoblle he was opera%iﬁg to collide with the automotive
truck in which plaintiff was riding on said occasion and as a proxi-

mate cbnséquéﬁtéMOf'Said neglige@cg of the defendants plaintiff

suffered sald injuries and damages.
1 S .

PRESTWOOD & PRESTWOOD

Plaintiff demands a trial by Jury.
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7 Ettorney for PiaiﬁtiffJ-J i
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 Filed: May 9, 1953,
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SUMMONS & COMPLATNT

JOHNNIE J. HAR:VILL,- o Reczfivgri..,,%day of .. i)

;':'ind on_____.// day of %@-'7“ ]9_;2:1,

Plaintiff,

L ' 4 served : o .
Ve ' , :| served a copy of the wluthm:

. ’ 2 [
LAWRENCE L. MALONE & JOHN C, i
MALONE, JR., individuelly and
as partners dolng business = ¢
under the name of MALONE
PONTIAC MOTORS, '

Defendants.

I THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
e e ARSI

BALDWIN GOUNTY, ALABAMA
LAW SIDE.
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JOHNKIE J, HARVILL, aor OOL padld

Plaintiff, ’
IN THE CIRCUIT CCURT OF
VSQ . .
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
TAWRENCE L., MALONE & JCHN :
¢, MALOWE, JR., Individually
& as partners doing business
under name of MALONE PONTIAC
HMOTORS,

TAW SIDE.

Defendants.

St et Send - bemf »end pomy Dl

Comes the Plaintiff in the above styled cause and amends
Count One of his Complaint filed in said cause so that the same
shall read as follows:
COUNT ONE:

_ The Plaintiff claims of the Defendants the sum of Twenby~
£ive Thousand Dollars ($25,000,00) as damages for that herebtofore
on to-wit, the 10%h day of April, 1953 the Plaintiff was driving
an subomotive truck on TU. S. Highway #31, & pgblic highway, at a
point approximately five (5} miles East of Bay Minette, Alabama,
in Baldwin County, Alabama, where the Plaintiff had a right to be
and at said time and place the Defendanits, acting by and through
their servanb, agent,; or employee, who was then and there acting
in the line and scope of his esmployment as such ageﬁt, servant, or
employee, negligently drove an automobile, which he was then ©Op=-
erating, into or against The said truck, which was then being drivern
by the Plaintiff, and as a proximate consequence of such negligence
the Plaintiff received serious bodily injuries in this; he received
multiple lacerations about his quy; nis left hip was fractured;
his scalp was laceréfed; his left ankle was lacerated; he suffered
mental and physiezl pain and he was permanently injured and rendered
mnable to work for several weeks and was put to much expense for
medical attenbion and hospital bills. The Plaintiff further avers
that the negligence of such Defendants proximately caused the in-

juries and damages of the Plaintiff, hence this sult,
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1 AMENDED COMPLATNT

JOHNNIE J. HARVILL,

. Plaintiff,

vs '}
'\ LAWRENCE L. MATLONE & JOHN
. C. MALONE, JR., Individually ;
.- & as partners doing business
© under name of MALONE PONTTAC
", MOTORS, | |
i ' Defendants. %
| :
r
3
i IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF :
! BALDWIN GOUNTY, ALABAMA ]
P LAY SIDE, |
) Filed, August 2l, 1953,
[ (Z/" lerk
IL Law OFFICES
¥ CHASON & STONE
i' BAY MINETTE, ALABAMA
| |




JOHNNIE J. HARVILL, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT

Plaintif?f, : o
VS. : RATLDWIN COUNTY, ALARANA
LAWRENCE L. MALOYE and JOHE : LAW SIDE.
C. MALOWNE, JR., individually
and as partners &/b/a MALONE : 0.

PONTIAC MOTORS,

e

Defandants.

Jome now the Defendants in the above styled dause and pro-
pound to the Plaintiff Johnnie J. Harvill the following separate
and several interrogatories:

1. Please state your name and address.

2. Plesse state whether an automotive Truck driven by you
was involved in an scecident on or sbout April 10, 1953.

3. If your answer to Interrcgatory No. 2 is in the arffirma-
tive, please state whers sald accident occurred.

i. If your answer to Interrogatory Wo. 2 is in the affirma-

R

oy

tive, pleass state the neme of the owner of the automotive truck
which you were driving at the time of the accident.

5. 1If your answer to Interrogatory NWo. 2 is in the affirme-
tive, please describe said sutomotive truck giving its make, model,
body type, and state registration tag number.

A. Plesass state on what highway and in what direction you
were traveling at the time of the above referred to accident.

7. Please state whether you observed any other traffic on
said highway immediately prior to or a2t the tims of said accident
{a) +traveling in ths same direction as jou, and
(b) +traveling in the opposite direction.

8. ©Please state whether there was an sutomotive truck oper-

p sted by Whitmaen's Truck Lines proceeéding in the same direction

(ki8]

with you and shead of the truck you werse driving.

9., Pleasse describe the condltion of the highway at the time
and place of the accident.

10, Please state to the best of your abillity your speed 2t
the following times:

(2) whsn 100 yards from ths point of impact.

{b} when vyou first observed the automoblle with which you colligded.

SEL™ 200 5
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fe) when 25 yards from the point of impact.
(d) when 10 yards from the point of impact.
{e) &t the tims of impact.

11. Please stete whether the road was level or whethser you
were golng uphill or downhill at the point where This accident
occurred.

12. 1T your answer to Interrogatory No. 11 is that you were
going uphill, please state to the best bf your ablliity how far
you were Ifrom the crest of thé Rill.

i3, Pleass state whether there was a solid yellow line next
to the center line of the highway on the right side of the high-
way for traffic golng in the direction you were traveling.

1i.. Please describs to the best of your ability the automobile
with which yvou collided,

15. Please state the distance to the automobile with which 7ou
coliided when you first observed it.

16, Please state in which direction the above referred %o
automobile was traveling when first obssrved.

17. Please state to the best of your abllity the spesd st
which the automobile with which you collided was traveling
{a)} when you first observed it, and
{b} at ths point of impact.

18. Pléase state where, with reference to the center line of
the road, the Impect occurrad.

19; Please sitate whether you applied your brakes immedistsly
hefore the impact occurred anc, 1T so, approximately how many feet
from the polnt of impect.

20. Pleass state whether you obssrved any.skid marks at the
scene of the accident.

21l. If your snswer to Interrogatory No. 20 is in the affirma-
tive, please state thelr length and position relabtive to the point
of impact, Tto the best of your abilityf

22. Please state on which side of the highway the sutomobive
track you were driving came to & stop after the collision occurred.

23. Please state to the best of your ability the distance be-

tween the point where the truck you were driving cane %o a stop and

Houa
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(a) the point of impact, and
{b) with respect to either edge of the pavement.

2ii. Please siate whether you wers attempting to pass a vehicle
in fromt of you immediately before the accident.

25. Please state whether there were any mechanical defects in
the automotive ftruck you werse driving which contributed to this
sccident and, if so, what those defects wers.

26, If your answer to Interrogatory No. 25 1s that you do not
know, please state whether you have any rea&son to bellieve that thers
might have been any mechanical defects and, if so, what reasons you
havs.

27. Plesase state what, if anything, you did to avoid a colli-
sion when yvou discovered that you hed crossed the center of the
road into the path of the vehicle with which you collided.

28, Plsass state whether you were awake, conscious, and in full
possession of your mental and physical faculties Immediately prior
to the accldent.

29. Pleasge describe In detail a2l1l injuries for which you claim
damages in this sult.

30. Please glve an itemized 1list of all hospital and medical
expenses incurred as a result of all iInjuries for which you claim
damages in this suit.

31. Plesase state the names and addresseé of 211 doctors and
physicians who treated you for the injuries for which you claim
damages.

32. Please state the number of days which ybu were confined
to & hospibal giving the detes and neame or names of the hospltal
or hospitals in which you were confined as a vesult of the injuries
for.which you claim damagesmin thissuit.

33. Plesase state whether you have been employsed since you
sustained the injuries for which you claim damages in this sult.

3. I your answsr to Interrogatory No. 33 is in the affirma-
tive, pleése state whether or nct you were employed in your usual
oceupation.

35. Plsase state whether you have fully recovered from the

injuries for which you claim damages in this suit.
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recovered from said iInjuries.

If your answer to Inberrogatory No. 35 is in the negative,

36.

please state in what menner and to what extent you have not fully

Please state what permenent injuries, if any, you received

37

as & result of the collision which occurred on April 10, 1953

Please state the degree or extent to Which'you are incapa-

38.

citated by such permanent Injuries, if any.

Please state whether such permanent injuries, if any,

39.

materially interfere with the performance of your duties in your

usual occupation or employment.

r

Attornes

for Defendazf:;/ "
B E%torney Tor Deregdant

STATE OF ALABAMA:

COUNTY COF MOBILE:

Before me, the undersigned authoriity, pesrsonally appeared
George K. Williams, Jr., who, being by me first duly sworn, deposes
andsays that he is one of the attorneys for the Defendant and as
such ls authorized to make this affidavit, and he further says that
the Plaintiff's answers Tto the foregoing interrogatorles, if well
and truly made, will be material testimony for the Defendant on
the trial of ths above case.
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Wwilliams, Jr.

Sworn to and subscribed bhefore ms
on this Y day of , 1953.

/NoﬁEQE kU?’g/ WBhT1a ”ounty, L1z pams
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2
JOHNNIE J. HARVILL, : TN THE i
|  Plaintifr, : CIRCUIT COURT =
G2
~7S .- : OF b
=
LAWRENCE L. MALONE and : BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA &
JOHN C. MALONE, JR., indi- B o
vidually and as partners : TAW SIDE. A
A

d/b/a MALONE PONTIAC MOTORS,
KO.

e

Defendants.

*r

DEMURRER

Come now the Defendants Iin the above siyled cause and demur
to the complaint filed herein and separately and severally assign
the following separate and severai grounds of demurrer, to-wib:

1. For that the averments therein state no cause of action
against the Defendants.

2. For that the allegatiéns contained therein are but conclu-
sions of the pleader without sufficient facts to acquaint the Defen-
dants of that for whieh they are to defend.

3. For that the allegations of the complaint are vague, un-
certain and indefinite.

li. For that the last paragreph of the compleint is vague, un-
certaln and indefinite.

5. TFor that the averments thereof do not acguaint the Defen-
deants wherein the alleged negligence occurred.

| 6. For that the complaint does not allege that the agent,
servant or employee of the Defendants negligently drove or operated
said automobile.

7. For that the complaint does not allege that the Defendants,
or an agent, servant or employee of the Defendants, while acting within
the line and scope of his employment as such, were guilty of any
negligence.

8. PFor that the complaint does not allege wherein the Defendant,
or an agent, servant or employee of the Defendants, while acting within
the line and scope of his employment, were guilty of any negligence.

9. For that the complaint doss not allege that the Defendants
Lawrence L. Malone and John . Malone, Jr. were guilty of any negli-
gence which proximately contributed to the damages and injuries of

which the Plaintiff complains.



|

10. For that the 'complaint does not advise the Defendants
Lawrence L. Malone and Jonn €. Malone, Jr. of the negligence, for

which they are called upon to defend.

FILED
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ALEXANDER FOREMAN, JR.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
SUITE 417 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
MOBILE |13, ALABAMA

ALEXANDER FOREMAN, JR.

JOSEPH M. HOCKLANDER May 26, 1953

Mrs. Alice Duck

Clerk of the Circuit Court
Baldwin County

Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: Johnnie J. Earvill vs.
Lawrence L. Malone and
Jokn . Malone, Jr. &/b/e
Malone Pontiac Hotors

Dear Mrs. Duck:

Please enter my sppearance for the Defendants
in the above styled cause and file the enclosed
demurrer therein. Please acknowledge recelipt of this
letter and advise me as to the date your records show
this demurrer 2s having been filed.

Your courtesy in this matter is appreciated.

Very Ttruly yours,

ALEXANDER FOREMAN, JR.

By K QVZJQ£¢;~M

George X. Willlams, 4Jr.



VS e

SOHN C. MALCHE JP., indi-
v1aba11y and as rartners
d/v/a WALONT PONTIAC MOTCRS

i
i
E .
LAWRETNG E I. MAT.ONE and ¥ LAY SIDE. No. 1987 |
1
, i
Defendants. E

Comes the Plaintiff In the above styled cause znd Tor answer
o the Motion Iiled by the Defendants in said czuse on December 3,

© 1953, says:

1. hat the interrogatories propounded by the Defendants %
3 %
- To the Plaintiff in said csuise as referred %o in said Motlon have :

, hot been served by the Sheriff o

h
to

aldwin County, Alsbsma, or any

C
. other Sheriff of such State upoen the Plaintiff or hils Attorney of i
?Record.
2 That Sectlon 478 of Title 7 of the 1940 Code of Alabama |
ighas not veen complied with in that the interrogatoriss vpropounded |

" by the Defendants to the Plaintis

o

-
[

n s2id czuse have not heen ssrved

- by any Sheriff of the State of Alabama upon the Plaintiff or his

o]

Attorney of Record and that sueh Attorney of Record is a resgident

- of the 3tate of Alsbama.




ANSWFR TO MOTTON

do J. HARVILL,
Plaintiff,
V5,
LAWRENCE L. MALONE and
JOOH C. MALON®, JR., indi-
vidually and as partners

d/b/a MALONE POETIAC HMOTORS,

Deferid_antse

I THi, CIRCUYXT COURT OF
BALDUIN COUNTYV, ALABAMA

LAW 31DR K0, 1987

Filed this the l4th day of
December, 1953, '
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the name of

I¥ THE CIRCUIT COTRT OF

i
LAWEENCE L, VALONE & JOEN G, B BALDWE COUNTY, ALABAMA
MALOKE, JH., individually & as a
partuers do.s_ng business, m&ergf R LAW SIDE.
the name of MALONE PONTIAC - I
i

MOTORS , Ty e
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wan dapply iaﬁ@f&%ﬁﬁ he wae gﬂwmam@ﬁﬁlg iﬁjﬁf@ﬁ. He was ?%ﬂﬁ%@%ﬁﬁf
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ALEXANDER FOREMAN, JR.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
SUITE 214 FIRST NATIONAL BANK ANNEX

MOBILE 13, ALABAMA
ALEXANDER FOREMAN, JR.
JOSEPH M. HOGKLANDER December 1’ 1953

GEORGE K. WILLIAMS, JR.

Hon. Allece J. Buck
Clerk of Circuit Court
Baldwin County

Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: Johnnie J. Harvill vs
Lawrence L. Malcne and
John C. Malone, Jr
Case #1987
Dear Mrs. Duck:

Fnelosed herewith is & motion in duplicate to require
the Plaintiff, Johnnie J. Harvill, to answer interrogatories
heretofore propounded to him in this case.

Please advise me of the date this motion will be heard.

Your courtesy in this matter is appreciated.

Very truly yours,

ﬁmmn FOREMAN, JR E; 5 ) -

AFJr/eg
Ence.



ALEXANDER FOREMAN, JR.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
SUITE 214 HRsT NATIONAL BANK ANNEX
MOBILE I3, ALABAMA

ALEXANDER FOREMAN, JR, December 9’ 1953

JOSEPH M. HOCKLANDER
GECRGE K.WILLIAMS, JR.

Hon. Alice J. Duck
Clerk, Circult Court
Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: Jcochmnie J. Harvill vs
Lawrence L. Malone and
John C., Malone, Jr
Cases #1987

Dear Mrs. Duck:

on August 11, 1953, we mailed to you interrogatories
propounded ot he plaintiff on behalf of the defendants,
to be filed in the above styled cause.

We did not recelve answers to these interrogatories
and, therefore, on December 1, we malled to you 2 motion
to reguire the plaintiff to answer interrogatories. On
December li, Attorneys Chason & Stone filed an answer to
our motion in which they state that interrcgatories pro-
pounded by the defendants fto the plaintirff have not been
served by the sheriff of Baldwin County, or any other
sheriff, and that Section LT78 of Title 7, of the 1940
GCode of Alabama, has not been complied with in this.

Enclosed herewith is another copy of the interroga-
tories heretofore filed in thils cause on behalf of the
defendants directed tc the plaintiff. We shall appreci=-
ate very much if you wiil have this copy of the lnterroga-
tories served upon the plaintiff's attorneys by the sheriff
of Bgldwin County. By carbon copy of this letter we are
requesting the Hon. Taylor Wilkins, Sheriff of Baldwin
gounty, to serve these interrogatories upon the attar neys
for plaintiff, Chascn & Stone, by serving either Atlorney
John Chason or Attorney Norbonne C. Stone, both of Bay
Minette, Alabama.



When you have received the sheriff's return of service
of these interrogatories, please advise us of the date they
were served.

Your courtesy in this matter is greatly sppreclated.

Very truly yours,

I EYINDER FOREMAN, JR

ARJr/eg

Enes

CC: Hone. Taylor Wilkins,
Sheriff
Baldwin Counbty
Bay Minette, Alabama



ALEXANDER FOREMAN, JR.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
SUITE 214 FIRST NATIONAL BANK ANNEX

MOBILE I3, ALABAMA
ALEXANDER FOREMAN, JR. '
JOSEPH M. HOCKLANDER

GEQORGE K. WILLIAMS, JR. Augu'st 26’ 1953

Mrs. Alice J. Duck
Cleric, Circuit Court
Baldwin County

Bay Minettes, Alabame

Re: Johnnie J. Barvill vs.
Malone Pontilaec Mobors
Law Side No. 1987

Dear Mrs. Duck:
Enclosed herewith you will please find, in triplicate,
the answer of the Defendants in the above styled cause

whieh I shall apprec¢iate your causing to be duly filed and
served on the_proper parties.

.  Yours very truly,

TR IR TR B T R A o T N p e T = : B ‘NDE‘FI:— F ,JT‘OB‘EP EIQ N’ J‘B -




Jd. J. HARVILL, IN THE CIRCULT COURT OF

Plei ntiff, : BALDWIN COQUNTY, ALABAMA
vs : LAW SIDE |
LAWRENCE L. MALONE and : NO. 1987

JOHN C. MALONE, JR., indi-
vidually a d as partners
d/b/a MALONE PONTIAC MOTORS,

*h

Defendants.

Comie now the Defendm+ts and show unto the Court that, pursuant
to 1aw‘in such cases made and provided, the Defendants propounded
interrogatories to the Plaintiff in the above styled cause; that
same were served as required by law; that the time allowed by law
in which to amwer said interrogatories has exXpired; and that the
Plaintiff has not answered said interrogatories.

Wherefore, the Defendants move the Court:

l. To require the Plaintiff to mswer said interrogateries
on or before a day certain to be Fixed by the Court.

2. To impose upon the PlainEiff such penalties as are pro=-
vided by law for Plaintiff's failure to answer sald interrogatories.

3. To tax the. costs against the Plaintiff.

i« To order that said cause be dismissed without further or
additional notice to the Plaintiff if the Plalntiff flails or rew=
fuses to enswer said interrogatories on or before the date fixed

by the Gourt by which the Plaintiff is required to answer.

Atterney for Defendan?s';/ -
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ALEXANDER FOREMAN, JR.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
SUITE 214 FIRST NATIONAL BANK ANNEX
MOBILE 13, ALABAMA

ALEXANDER FOREMAN, JR.

JOSERH M. HOCKLANDER AL'I.(Q_:U.S"G 11’ 1953

GEORGE K. WILLIAMS, JR.

Mrs. Allce J. Duck
Clerk cf Circult Court
Baidwin Ccounty
Bay Minette, Alabama
Re: Johnnie J. Harvill vs Lawrence
I, Maione and John C. Maione, Jr,

individually snd as partners &/b/a
Malone Pontiac Motors

Dear Mrs. Duck:

Tnelosed herewith you will piease find in dupliicate
interrogatories propoundsd by the defendants to the
plaintiff, wiilickh I shall appreclate your causing to be
filed in the sbove styled case.

Your courtesy in this matter will be appreclated.

Very truly yours,

A ZXANDER FCOREMAN, JR.

WY,/&;#~?L,<GW12ZJ~;&ngﬁ

George XK. Williiams, Jr.
GKWjr/mf

Enc.



JOHNNIE J. HARVILL, *
} , . ' IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
PLAINTIFF *
vs . o . OF BALDWIN COUNTYs ALABAMA
. AT LAW
LAWRENCE L. MALONE AND JOHN *
C. MALONE, JRog individually
and as pariners d/b/a MALONE * No. 1987

PONTIAC MOTORS,
DEFENDANTS *

Now comes the plaintiff, Johnnie J. Harvill, and for
answer tc the defeﬁdants‘ interrogatories, in the order propounded,’

says as follows:

L, J. J. Harviil, 815 Herron St. Montgomery, Aiabama.

2. Yes. |

3. About 5 miles North of Bay Minette on U. S. Highway
No. 31. | _ ‘

4. W. H. Whitman.

5. i%.Ton International Trailer-Van type body. Do not
kno% tag number.

6, Highway 31 — Noxrth.

7. A. Yes.

b, Yes.
8, Yes,

9. Hard surface, dry, upgrade, going North.
10. a. About 35 or 40 miles-pér hour,
b. 34 to 38 miles per hour.
¢. About the same 34 to 38 miles per hour.:
d. Was applying brakes,
e. About 25 to 30 miles per hour.
11. Uphill.
12. About 100 yards.
13. I believe there was.
14. Dodge - 1947 or 1948 model.
15. About 30 yards.

16. Swerving in a southerly direction.



17. a. 70 to SD‘miles per bour.
b; 70 to 80 miles per hour.

i8. Right of the center line going North.
i9. Applied bfakes when first saw swerving car and cut
to right about 50 or 60 feet. .

20. No, was knocked‘unconscious for three days.

21. Answered. |

29 . When tpuck came to a stop I was already hurt.

23. a. Don't know. o

b. Don’'t know.

24, No.

25. Nuone.

26. Answered.

27. The impact caused my truck té veer to left}

28. 1 was awake, conscious,‘and in full possession of
my méntal and physical faculties.

29. My left foot wasrbadly mangled near my ankiej; I réceived
a deep c¢cut in my head requiring several stitches to sew it up. I
feceived cuts and bruiseé‘ﬁll over my body; My left hip bone was
broken off and a piece of it protmdes out now and is very semnsitive.
I was sore for a long time and was unable to walk.

30. I will have to get the bills from the‘doctors and the
hospitals. I do not know the'aﬁount at this time;

" 31. I was treated by a doctor in Bay Minetté whe owns the
hospital but I cannot call his name and I was also treated by br.
Phillip Sprears in Greenville, .

32. Mattie Rhodes Hospital, Bay Minette, one week and
Spears Hospital in Breenville, ten déys,

33. Yes.

34. 1 am driving a truck but I am not doing the same kiﬁd
of incidental work, like héavy lifting.

35. No.

36. I don't suppose my hip will ever be normal again. As
I said, the bone is broken off and sticks out against the skin and
is very sensitive. My ankle is not as strong és it was.

37. My hip and ankle are permanently injured.



38. My bip is so sensitive I cannot carry heavy parcels
in close places or do heavy lifting or even light parcels in close
placesrbecause it is so sensitive. 1 cannot sleep on my left side nor
can I stand for a long length of time without tireing or‘without pain.
39. This hip condition naturally interferrs with my duties

as a truck driver in handling crates and boxes in close places as any

knock against my hip hurts a great deal.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this\:{éi - day

Notary %ublic

of February, 1954.
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